

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC12-650

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO.:10-13183-D

MERLY NUÑEZ,

APPELLANT,

vs.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

APPELLEE.

**ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

LIDSKY & MONTES,
ATTORNEYS AT LAW, P.A.
145 EAST 49TH STREET
HIALEAH, FLORIDA 33013
(305) 822-2100
(305) 818-9101 [FAX]

JUAN C. MONTES, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 031313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT HAS CONSISTENTLY REJECTED ATTEMPTS BY INSURERS TO PLACE CONDITIONS ON STATUTORILY-MANDATED COVERAGES NOT AUTHORIZED BY STATUTE.....	1
II. A PROVISION, REQUIRING AN INSURED TO ATTEND AN EUO AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO P.I.P BENFITS, DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH §627.736(4).....	5
III. THE APPLICABLE P.I.P. STATUTE IS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS, LEAVING NO ROOM FOR INTERPRETATION.....	7
IV. THE ISSUE PRESENTED BY THE CERTIFIED QUESTION WAS SQUARELY ADDRESSED IN CUSTER.....	10
V. THE P.I.P. STATUTE NEED ONLY STATE THE PERMISSIBLE CONDITIONS, NOT ALL POTENTIALLY IMPERMISSIBLE ONES.....	11
VI. THE FRAUD ARGUMENTS RAISED DO NOT CHANGE THE PROPER APPLICATION OF LEGAL PRECEDENT AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.</i> 961 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2007).....	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> 843 So.2d 885 (Fla. 2003).....	6
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Drummond</i> 970 So.2d 456 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Brooks v. Anastasia Mosquito Control District</i> 148 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1963).....	5
<i>Chapman v. Dillon</i> 415 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1982).....	15
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.</i> 974 So.2d 368 (Fla.2008).....	8
<i>Custer Medical Center v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> 62 So.3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Diaz-Hernandez v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> 19 So.3d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 819 So.2d 740 (Fla. 2002).....	6
<i>Freeman v. First Union National Bank</i> 865 So.2d 1272 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<i>Goldman v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> 660 So.2d 300 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	2, 11
<i>Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez</i> 512 So.2d 269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	15

<i>Hankey v. Yarian, M.D.</i> 755 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> 450 So.2d 217 (Fla.1984).....	8, 9
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</i> 768 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<i>Lee Cnty. Electric Coop., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> 820 So.2d 297 (Fla.2002).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> 684 So.2d 201 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996), <i>rev. den.</i> , 695 So.2d 699 (Fla. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 252 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1971).....	6
<i>Palma v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 489 So.2d 147 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986).....	10
<i>Regional MRI of Orlando, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 884 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> 761 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2000).....	6
<i>Salas v. Liberty Mut. Fire. Ins. Co.</i> 272 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	7
<i>Scarfo v. Ginsberg</i> 817 So.2d 919 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	9
<i>Shaw v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> 37 So.3d 329 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2010).....	2, 3

<i>Southern Home Ins. Co. v. Putnal</i> 49 So. 922 (Fla. 1909).....	2
<i>State v. Dugan</i> 685 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Sunshine State News Company v. State</i> 121 So.2d 705 (Fla. App. 1960).....	5
<i>Tyson v. Lanier</i> 156 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1963).....	5
<i>U.S. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Cahuasqui</i> 760 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	11
<i>Vasques v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> 947 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	7
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
Florida Statute section 627.418.....	6
Florida Statute section 627.428.....	8
Florida Statute section 627.736.....	4, 5, 6, 13
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Blacks Law Dictionary 1128 (6 th Ed. 1990).....	5, 6
